415.321

This is a translation of the original document in German. The translation is provided for information purposes only and has no legal bearing. Only the German document is legally binding.

Ordinance Governing Tuition and Fees at the University of Zurich

(Dated 22 February 2022) 1, 2

The Board of the University,

on the basis of § 41 of the University Act of 15 March 1998³

has resolved:

§ 1. ¹ A processing fee of CHF 100 is payable for the examination of each applica- *Application Fee* tion.

² In cases where a late application is permitted, an additional fee of CHF 300 will be charged.

³ Both fees will not be refunded or credited against other fees.

§ 2. The regular tuition per semester and per degree program is:

Regular Tuition

a. for students and guest students in a Bachelor's, Master's and teaching diploma program, students in the Notary program and a supplementary program

CHF 720

b. doctoral candidates and guest students in a PhD program

CHF 150

§ 3. ¹ Students pursuing a Bachelor's and Master's degree who have exceeded the *Increased Tuition* duration of the respective academic level in accordance with § 45 a of the Ordinance on Admission to Studies at the University of Zurich dated 27 August 2018⁴ have to pay increased tuition.

 $^{\rm 2}$ The increased tuition accounts to CHF 1'440 per semester and per degree program.

³ The increased tuition includes a flat-rate examination fee.

§ 4. ¹ Students at the Faculty of Medicine and the Vetsuisse Faculty pay the Faculty of following additional fees for yearly final examinations

Medicine and Vetsuisse Faculty

§ 5. a. Human Medicine CHF 160 in each of the 1st to 4th year Additional and in the 6th year of study

b. Dentistry CHF 160 in each of the 1st and 2nd year of study CHF 240 in each of the 3rd and 5th year of study

c. Veterinary Medicine CHF 250 in each of the 1st to 4th year of study

§ 6. A fee of CHF 300 is charged for the aptitude test to study medicine

Aptitude Test

²The regular tuition includes a flat-rate examination fee.

§ 7. Auditors pay the following fees each semester:

Auditors

a. for 1 or 2 lessons per week

CHF 110

b. for each additional lessons per week

CHF 55

 $^{^1\}underline{\text{OS 77, 221}};$ for basis see $\underline{\text{ABl 2022-03-25}}$ (information in German).

² Entry into force: 1 August 2022.

³ <u>LS 415.11.</u>

⁴ <u>LS 415.31.</u>